State of Florida

A Jarhlic Serbice Conunieiaie > 7750
: ~ l CAPITAL CIRCLE OFFICE CENTER ¢ 2540 SHUMARD OAK BOULEVARD

TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA 323990850 10 DEC 15 PH 2: 20

-M-E-M-O-R-A-N-D-U-M-

N Ry

COItio5ia
CLERIY
DATE: December 15,2010
TO: Jay Donoho, Regulatory Analyst II, Division of Economic Regulation
FROM: Clarence Prestwood, Chief of Auditing, Office of Auditing and Performance Q?
Analysis
RE: Docket No.: 100126-WS

Company Name: C.F.A.T. H20, Inc.
Company Code: WS719

Audit Purpose: Rate Case

Audit Control No: 10-274-2-1

Attached is the final audit report for the Utility stated above. I am sending the Utility a copy of
this memo and the audit report. If the Utility desires to file a response to the audit report, it

should send a response to the Office of Commission Clerk. There were no confidential work
papers associated with this audit.

CP/ip
Attachment: Audit Report

ce:  (With Attachment)

Office of Auditing and Performance Analysis (Mailhot, Prestwood, File Folder)
Office of Commission Clerk

Office of the General Counsel

(Without Attachment)
Office of Auditing and Performance Analysis (Harvey, Tampa District Office, Miami

COM District Office, Tallahassee District Office)

LETLMTN T KMo Tav

u9956 tFcine

FESC-COMMISEINK CLERN




State f Florida

Office of Auditing and Performance Analysis
Bureau of Auditing
Tampa District Office

Auditor’s Report

C.F.A.T. H20, Inc.
File and Suspend Rate Case Audit

Twelve Month Period Ended December 31, 2009

Docket No. 100126-WU
Audit Control No. 10-274-2-1
December 8, 2010

W A

Intesar Terkawi
Audit Manager

Audit Staff

C%@/WJXJJ(/ (o

Linda Hill-Slaughter
Reviewer

.. e TR
A I L TR T P
Le o b '

u995605

FPSC-CUrMiZSion CLER

1




Table of Contents

Page
PUIPOSE «.ooevcrsresriersiesssssessseesssess e abe s b bR R8RS 1
Objectives and ProCOAUIES.........c.ooo..vreriesessessssseccssssesssessesesssccsssesssamss s ssssssesassssssssss 2
Audit Findings
1 Adjustment to Utility Plant in Service and Accumulated Depreciation .......voevinicnnnnens 6
2 Adjustment to Contributions in Aid of Construction (CIAC) and Accumutated
AMOTZAION OF CLAC ..coiieieeereereresternae st s scsstss e s rbes s e s s s e bas s e ssn st e saae st sssnsnten 8
3 Adjustment to Capital SUCIUTE. ..o vtrretere et e 11
4 Adjustment to Direct Operation and Maintenance EXpense.........coooovnniinieniinisnnnns 12
5 Adjustment to Allocated Operation and Maintenance EXpense ... 13
6 Adjustment to Taxes Other Than Income EXPense ..ot 15
Exhibits
1 Schedule of Water Rate Base........voiveiccinirrecieinetecre e it sssnsresssas s rassonsnnans 16
2 Schedule of Water Net Operating INCOmME ...t 17
3 Schedule of Requested Cost of Capital...........ccooeeriinieiniirinni e 18




Purpose

To: Florida Public Service Commission

We have performed the procedures described later in this report to meet the agreed upon
objectives set forth by the Division of Economic Regulation in its audit service request dated
September 28, 2010, We have applied these procedures to the attached schedules which were
prepared by C.F.A.T. H20, Inc. in support of its filing for rate relief in Docket No. 100126-WU.

This audit was performed following general standards and field work standards found in
the AICPA Statements on Standards for Attestation Engagements. Our report is based on agreed
upon procedures and the report is intended only for internal Commission use.




Objectives and Procedures

General

Utility Information

C.F.A.T. H20, Inc. (CFAT) is a Class C utility that provides water and wastewater services to
approximately 221 residential and commercial customers in Marion County, Florida. CFAT is
requesting a rate increase for its water operations only in this filing. The Utility is managed by
Mr. Charles deMenzes, one of two shareholders with equal ownership interest in CFAT.
Additionally, Mr. deMenzes owns and manages M.I.R.A. International, Inc. (MIRA) which
provides payroll services, general maintenance and office services for CFAT and three other
utilities under the Florida Public Service Commission’s jurisdiction.

Definitions

The term “Utility” used within this report refers to C.F.A.T. H20, Inc. The term “Company”
refers to M.LR.A. International, Inc., the Utility’s “parent” or Service Company.

Utility Books and Records

Objective: Our objective was to determine that the Utility maintains its accounts and records in
conformity with the National Association of Regulatory Utility Commissioners” (NARUC)
Uniform System of Accounts (USOA).

Procedure: We reviewed the Utility’s accounting system and determined that it is in substantial
compliance with the NARUC USOA.

Rate Base

Utility Plant in Service {(UPIS)

 Objectives: Our objectives were to; 1) Determine that property exists and is owned by the
Utility and that additions to UPIS are authentic, recorded at original cost, and properly
classified in compliance with Commission rules and the NARUC USOA, 2) Verify that the
proper retirements of UPIS were made when a replacement item was put in service.

Procedures: We determined the UPIS balance that was established in Docket No. 931080-WS.!
We reviewed UPIS additions for the period January 1, 1994, through December 31, 2009, to
determine the UPIS balance for this proceeding. We ensured that retirements to UPIS were
made when a capital item was removed or replaced. We toured the water utility plant site to
observe whether asset additions were completed and to ascertain if asset retirements were
needed. Audit Finding 1 discusses our findings and recommended adjustments to UPIS.

! See Order No. PSC-94-0701-PAA-WS, issued June 8, 1994, Docket No.931080-WS, In Re: Application For Transfer of
Certificate Nos, 552-W and 481-S From Resclution Trust Corporation to C.F.A.T. H20, Inc. in Marion County.

-2-



Land

Objective: Our objective was to determine that utility land is recorded at original cost and is
owned or secured under a long-term lease.

Procedure: We verified that there has been no change to the Utility’s land balance or ownership
since its last rate case proceeding in Docket No. 931080-WS.

Contributions in Aid of Construction (CIAC)

Objectives: Our objectives were to; 1) Determine that additions to CIAC are properly recorded
in compliance with Commission rules and the NARUC USOA, 2) Verify that donated property is
properly accounted for and recorded as CIAC.

Procedures: We determined the Utility’s CIAC balance that was established in Docket No.
931080-WS. We reviewed additions to CIAC for the period January 1, 1994, through December
31, 2009, to determine the Utility’s CIAC balance for this rate case proceeding. We searched the
Utility’s 2005 through 2009 Federal Income Tax returns for unrecorded cash and property
contributions. Audit Finding 2 discusses our findings and recommended adjustments to CIAC.

Accumulated Depreciation

Objectives: Our objectives were to; 1} Determine that accruals to accumulated depreciation are
properly recorded in compliance with Commission rules and the NARUC USOA, 2) Verify that
depreciation expense accruals are calculated using the Commission’s authorized rates, 3) Verify
that retirements are properly recorded.

Procedures: We determined the Utility’s accumulated depreciation balance that was established
in Docket No. 931080-WS. We verified the accumulated depreciation accruals for the period
January 1, 1994, through December 31, 2009, to determine the Utility’s accumulated
depreciation balance for this proceeding. We ensured that retirements to accumulated
depreciation were made when a capital item was removed or replaced. Audit Finding 1 discusses
our findings and recommended adjustments for accumulated depreciation.

Accumulated Amortization of CIAC

Objective: Our objective was to determine that accruals to accumulated amortization of CIAC
are properly recorded in compliance with Commission rules.

Procedures: We determined the Utility’s accumulated amortization of CIAC balance that was
established in Docket No. 931080-WS. We verified accumulated amortization of CIAC accruals
for the period January 1, 1994, through December 31, 2009, to determine the Utility’s
accumulated amortization of CIAC balance for this proceeding. Audit Finding 2 discusses our
findings and recommended adjustments for accumulated amortization of CIAC,




Working Capital

Objective: Our objective was to determine that the Utility’s working capital balance is properly
calculated in compliance with Commission rules.

Procedure: We verified the Utility’s calculation of the working capital balance as of December
31, 2009, using one-eighth of operation and maintenance expense as required by Commission
Rule 30.433 (2), F.A.C.

Net Operating Income

Operating Revenue

Objective: Our objective was to determine that utility revenues are properly recorded in
compliance with Commission rules and are based on the Utility’s Commission approved tariff
rates.

Procedures: We verified the Utility’s revenues for the 12-month period ending December 31,
2009, by tracing them to the Utility’s general ledger and billing register system. We verified that
the Utility is using the correct tariff rates established by the Commission by recalculating a
sample of customer bills in the test year period.

Operation and Maintenance Expense

Objective: Our objective was to determine that operation and maintenance expenses are
properly recorded in compliance with NARUC USOA and Commission rules and are
representative of ongoing utility operations.

Procedures: We verified operation and maintenance expenses for the 12-month period ending
December 31, 2009, by tracing a sample of invoices to its original source documentation. We
reviewed invoices for proper amount, period, classification, NARUC account and recurring
nature. We reviewed related party allocations from MIRA for payroll, general maintenance and
office services. We determined the proper allocation of expenses between CFAT’s related party
and its water and wastewater operations. Audit Findings 4 and 5 discuss our findings and
recommended adjustments to operation and maintenance expense for the 12-month period
ending December 31, 2009.

Depreciation and CIAC Amortization Expense

Objectives: Our objectives were to determine that depreciation and CIAC amortization
expenses are properly recorded in compliance with Commission rules and that they accurately
represent the depreciation of UPIS and the amortization of CIAC from ongoing utility
operations.

Procedure: We verified the calculation of depreciation expense and CIAC amortization expense
balances. Audit Findings 1 and 2 discuss our findings and recommended adjustments to



depreciation expense and CIAC amortization expense balances for the 12-month period ending
December 31, 2009.

Taxes Other than Income (TOTI)

Objective: Qur objective was to determine that TOTI expenses are properly recorded in
compliance with Commission rules and are reasonable and prudent for ongoing utility
operations.

Procedures: We verified TOTI expenses for the 12-month period ending December 31, 2009.
We traced the invoiced property taxes to the original source documentation. We reviewed
related party allocations from MIRA for payroll taxes. We determined the proper allocation of
tax expense between CFAT’s related party operations and its water and wastewater operations.
We audited the 2009 regulatory assessment fee returns and no exceptions were noted. Audit
Finding 6 discusses our findings and recommended adjustments to TOTI expense for the 12-
month period ending December 31, 2009.

Capital Structure

Objective: Our objective was to determine that the components of the Utility’s capital structure
and the respective cost rates used to arrive at the overall weighted cost of capital are properly
recorded in compliance with Commission requirements.

Procedure: We determined that the Utility’s capital structure is comprised of long term debt,
customer deposits and shareholders equity. Audit Finding 3 discusses our findings and
recommended adjustments to the Utility’s capital structure.



Audit Finding 1

Subject: Adjustment to Utility Plant in Service and Accumulated Depreciation

Audit Analysis: The Utility’s average water utility plant in service and accumulated
depreciation balances are overstated by $25,880 and $24,247, respectively, for the test year 2009.

The following items represent the explanation of each account adjusted:

1)

2)

3)

4)

3)

Account 301 — Organization, should be reduced by $2,500 as the Utility did not adjust the balance of
the account per Order No. PSC-94-0701-FOF-WS. Our adjustment removes all UPIS and
accumulated depreciation balances reflected in the Utility’s filing.

Account 302 — Franchises, should be reduced by $1,062, as the Utility did not adjust the balance of
the account per Order No. PSC-94-0701-FOF-WS. Our adjustment removes all UPIS and
accumulated depreciation balances reflected in the Utility’s filing.

Account 310 - Power Generation Equipment, should be reduced by $11,672. The adjustment
removes a generator and an electric service panel totaling $11,320 that was transferred to wastewater
plant as of December 31, 2006. It also removes a $352 invoice for preventive maintenance on the
generator that should have been recorded as a recurring operation and maintenance expense in 2008.

Account 330 — Distribution Reservoirs and Standpipes should be reduced by $1,273. This adjustment
removes additions to UPIS in 2008 that are not supported by any utility documentation.

Account 334 — Meter & Meter Installation should be reduced by $9,373. We determined that the
Utility had completed a major asset replacement program that replaced or converted substantially all
of its manual read water meters with new automated read water meters. We also determined that
there was no corresponding retirement recorded to Acct. No. 334 by the Utility for the replaced water
meters. The NARUC USOA? and Commission Rule 25-30.115, F.A.C., by adoption require
retirements of plant assets when they are replaced or removed from service. We retired $9,373 from
water UPIS as of December 31, 2005, to remove an estimated amount for the water meters that were
replaced and to correct the general ledger balance. OQur estimated adjustment equaled the
corresponding accumulated depreciation balance for Acct. No. 334, as of December 31, 2005. Our
approach followed the NARUC USOA accounting instruction cited above that requires equal entries
to plant and accumulated deprecation accounts when a plant asset is retired.

The above amounts should be removed along with the cumulative effect on the corresponding
accumulated depreciation and depreciation expense balances. See our calculations that follow:

2 gee NARUC, Class C, Accounting Instruction No. 5.




NARUC UPIS Adjustment Rule Accumulated Depreciation Adjustment
Acct. No. Description @12/31/2009 Avg. 2009 Rate (@12/31/2008 Dep. Exp. @12/31/2009  Avg. 2009
301 Organization ($2,500) ($2,500) ($2,500) (3$2,500) ($2,500)
302  Franchises ($1,062) ($1,062) 3.39% ($526) ($36) ($562) ($544)
310  Pumping Equipment ($11,320) ($11,320) 6.67% (86,556} ($755) $7,311) ($6,935)
352 352) 6.67% 5) (23} 27N (14)
($11,672) ($11,672) ($6,561) (3778) ($7,338) ($6,949)
330 Dist. Reservoirs & Standpipes ($1,273) 31273y 331% {$131) {342) ($173) ($152)
334  Meters (39,373) ($9,373) 5.88% ($13,427) (81,351}  ($14,778) ($14,102)
Total UPIS Adjustment {325.880) ($23,145) (3253510 (324.247)

Total Depreciation Expense Adjustment ($2.207)

Effect on the General Ledger: The following journal entries should be made to correct the
Utility’s general ledger as of December 31, 2009.

Utility NARUC

Acct. No.  Acct. No.  Description Debit Credit
101301 301 Organization $2,500
108001 108 Acc. Dep. - Organization $2,500
101302 302 Franchises $1,062
108001 108 Acc. Dep. - Franchises $526
101310 310 Power Generation Equipment $11,672
108001 108 Acc. Dep. - Power Gen. Equip. $7.338
101330 330 Dist. Reservoirs & Standpipes $1,273
108001 108 Acc. Dep. - Reservoirs & Standpipes $173
101334 334 Meter & Meter Installations $9,373
108001 108 Acc. Dep. - Meter & Meter Instaliations $14,778
800403 403 Dep. Exp. Franchises $36
800403 403 Dep. Exp. Power Generation Equip $778
800403 403 Dep. Exp. Dist. Reservoirs & Standpipes $173
800403 403 Dep. Exp. Meter & Meter Installations $1,351
315001 215 Retained Earnings $2,903

Effect on the Filing: The Utility’s average water utility plant in service and accumulated
depreciation balances should be reduced by $25,880 and $24,247, respectively, for the test year
2009. Additionally, the Utility’s test year depreciation expense should be reduced by $2,207 for
the 12-month period ending December 31, 2009.



Audit Finding 2

Subject: Adjustment to Contributions in Aid of Construction (CIAC) and Accumulated
Amortization of CIAC

Audit Analysis: The Utility’s filing reflects CIAC and accumulated amortization of CIAC
balances of $114,421 and $57,849, respectively, as of December 31, 2009.

Order No. PSC-94-0701-FOF-WS, established CIAC and accumulated amortization of CIAC
balances of $86,774 and $11,653, respectively, as of December 31, 1993. We determined that
the Utility did not adjust its CIAC and accumulated amortization of CIAC balances as required
in the above mentioned Order. The Utility calculated an annual composite CIAC amortization
rate based on its depreciation expense for plant in service to amortize its CIAC balances.

The Utility’s CIAC and accumulated amortization of CIAC balances are understated and
overstated by $10,512, and $1,859, respectively, as of December 31, 2009. The CIAC
amortization expense is overstated by $2,207 for the year ended December 31, 2009.  See our
calculations on the two schedules that follow.

Effect on the General Ledger: The following journal entries should be made to correct the
Utility’s general ledger.

Acct, No. Description Debit Credit
271 Contributions in Aid of Construction (CIAC) $10,512
272 Accumulated Amortization of CIAC $1,859
408  CIAC Amortization Expense $2,207
215 Retained Earnings $14,578

Effect on the Filing: The Utility’s average CIAC and average accumulated amortization of
CIAC balances should be increased and decreased by $10,512, and $756, respectively, as of
December 31, 2009. The Utility’s test year CIAC amortization expense should be reduced by
$2,207 for the 12-month period ending December 31, 2009.

CIAC @12/31/2008 Amort. Expense @12/31/2009 Average
Per Audit $124,933 $0 $124,933 $124,933
Per Filing 114,421 0 114,421 114,421
Adjustment $10,512 $0 $10,512 $10,512
Accumulated Test Year

Amortization of CIAC @12/31/2008 Amort. Expense @12/31/2009 Average
Per Audit $53,082 $2,908 $55,990 $54,536
Per Filing 52,734 5115 57,849 55,292
Adjustment $348 ($2,207) (51,859) (8756)



Audit Finding 2
Schedule 1 of 2

CIAC  PerOrder@ Audit Balance Audit Balance Audit Balance Audit Balance Audit Balance
Acct. No.  12/31/1993 Additions @ 12/31/1994 Additions @) 12/31/1995 Additions (@ 12/31/1996 Additions @ 12/31/1997 Additions @ 12/31/1998
303 $ 19,500 § - 3 19,500 §$ - 3 19500 § - 3 19,500 $ - £ 19500 § - % 19,500
i 4,370 - 4,370 - 4,370 - 4370 - 4,370 - 4,370
330 13,000 - 13,000 - 13,000 - 13,000 - 13,000 - 13,000
331 38,589 - 38,589 - 38,589 - 38,589 - 38,589 18,539 57,128
333 11,315 - 11,315 - 11,315 - 11,315 - 11,315 - 11,315
334 - - - - - - - - - 6,899 6,899
Total $ 86774 §$ - 3 86774 % - 3 86,774 § - § 86774 8§ - $ 86774 § 25438 § 112212

Audit Balance Audit Balance Audit Balance Audit Balance Audit Balance

Acct. No. Additions @ 12/31/1999 Additions @ 12/31/2000 Additions @ 12/31/2001 Additions @ 12/31/2002 Additions @ 12/31/2003 Additions
303 $ - 3 19,500 § - $ 19500 % - 8 19,500 $ - % 19,500 $ - 8 19,500 $ -
31 - 4,370 - 4,370 - 4,370 - 4370 - 4,370 -
330 - 13,000 - 13,000 - 13,000 - 13,000 - 13,000 -
331 12,086 69,214 - 69,214 - 69,214 - 69,214 - 69,214 -
333 - 11,315 - 11,315 - 11,315 - 11,315 - 11,315 -
334 - 6,899 - 6,899 - 6,899 - 6,899 - 6,899 -

§ 1208 § 124298 § - 8§ 124298 % - § 124298 § - § 124298 § - $ 124298 § -

Audit Balance Audit Balance Audit Balance Audit Balance Audit Balance Audit Balance

Acct. No. @ 12/31/2004 Additions @ 12/31/2005 Additions @ 12/31/2006 Additions @ 12/31/2007 Additions @ 12/31/2008 Additions @ 12/31/2009
303 $ 19500 § - 3 19,500 % - 3 19,500 § -5 19,500 § - 19,500 % - 3 19,500
311 4,370 - 4,370 - 4,370 - 4.370 - 4,370 - 4,370
330 13,000 - 13,000 - 13,000 - 13,000 - 13,000 - 13,000
331 69,214 - 69,214 - 69,214 - 69,214 635 69,849 - 69,849
333 11,315 - 11,315 - 11,315 - 11,315 - 11,315 - 11,315
334 6,899 - 6,899 - 6,899 - 6,899 - 6,899 - 6,899
$ 124298 § - § 124298 § - 5§ 124298 § - 5§ 124298 § 635 § 124933 § - § 124933

Per Filing $114.421
Average and Year End Adjustment $§ 10,512



Audit Finding 2
Schedule 2 of 2

Amort. of Audit Audit Audit Audit Audit

CIAC Per Order @ Balance @ Balance @ Balance @ Balance @ Balance @

Acct. No. Amort. Rate  12/31/1993 Accruals  12/31/1994 Accruals 12/31/1995 Accruals 12/31/1996 Accruals 12/31/1997 Accruals  12/31/1998
311 6.67% $ 757 § 291 §  L,048 § 291 & 1,339 § 291 $ 1,630 § 291 § 1921 § 291 § 2212
330 3.33% 2,252 433 2,685 433 3,118 433 3,551 433 3,984 433 4,417
33 2.50% 6,684 965 7,649 965 8,614 965 9,579 965 10,544 1,196 11,740
333 2.86% 1,960 323 2,283 323 2,606 323 2,929 323 3,252 323 3,575
334 5.88% - - - - - = - = - 203 203

$ 11653 $ 2012 § 13,665 § 2012 § 15677 § 2012 $§ 17689 $ 2012 § 19701 § 2446 § 22,147

Amort. of Audit Audit Audit Audit Audit
CIAC Balance @ Balance @ Balance @ Balance @ Balance @

Acct. No. Amort. Rate Accruals  12/31/1999 Accruals 12/31/2000 Accruals 12/31/2001 Accruals  12/31/2002 Accruals  12/31/2003 Accruals
311 6.67% $ 291 § 2503 % 291 % 2,794 § 291 $§ 3,085 § 291 § 3376 § 291 § 3,667 % 291
330 3.33% 433 4.850 433 5,283 433 5,716 433 6,149 433 6,582 433
331 2.50% 1,579 13,319 1,730 15,049 1,730 16,779 1,730 18,509 1,730 20,239 1,730
333 2.86% 323 3,808 323 4,221 323 4,544 323 4,367 323 5,190 323
334 5.88% 406 609 406 1,015 406 1,421 406 1,827 406 2,233 406

$ 3032 § 25179 § 3,183 § 28362 $ 3,083 § 31545 § 3,183 § 34728 § 3,183 § 37911 § 3,183

Amort. of Audit Audit Audit Audit Audit Audit
CIAC Balance @ Balance @ Balance @ Balance @ Balance @ Balance @
Acct. No. Amort. Rate  12/31/2004  Accruals 12/31/2005  Accruals 12/31/2006  Accruals 12/31/2007  Accruals 12/31/2008  Accruals 12/31/2009
311 667% § 3958 § 291 3 4249 8 121 § 4370 8 - 3§ 4370 3 - § 4370 % - 5 4370
330 3.33% 7,015 433 7,448 433 7,881 433 3314 433 8,747 433 9,180
331 2.50% 21,969 1,730 23,699 1,730 25,429 1,730 27,159 1,738 28,897 1,746 30,643
333 2.86% 5513 323 5836 323 6,159 323 6,482 323 6,805 323 7,128
334 5.88% 2,639 406 3,045 406 3,451 406 3,857 406 4,263 406 4,669
$ 41,094 $ 318 $ 44277 § 3,013 § 47290 $ 2382 $ 50182 $§ 2,90 $ 5308 S 2908 § 5599
Per Filing: 52,734 5,115 57,849

Year End Adjustment $ 348§ (2207) § (1,859

-10-



Audit Finding 3

Subject: Adjustment to Capital Structure

Audit Analysis: The Utility’s filing reflects the following components for capital structure

balances for the test year 2009.

Class of Capital @12/31/2008 @12/31/2009 Average 2009
Long Term Debt $399,400 $378,359 $388,880
Common Equity 127,483 127,483 127,483
Customer Deposits 17,572 18,762 18,167
Shareholder Loan 100,000 10,000 55,000
Total $644,455 $534,604 $589,530

The Utility’s general ledger reflects the following liabilities and shareholder equity balances as

of year end 2008 and 2009.

Account Description @12/31/2008 @12/31/2009 Average 2009

Current Liabilities

Due Management Fees $132,213 $165,213 $148,713

Stockholder Loan 100,000 10,000 55,000

Customer Deposits 17,572 18,762 18.167
$249,785 $193,975 $£221,880

Long Term Liabilities

Independent Bank Debt $393,000 $378,359 $385,680

Advances for Construction 6.400 [1] 3.200
$399,400 $378,359 $£388,880

Owners Equity

Common Stock $200 $200 $200

Paid in Capital 127,483 127,483 127,483

Retained Earnings (149.057) (185.472) {167.264)
($21,374) ($57,789) ($39,581)

We have determined that the Utility’s average combined capital structure balance are overstated
by $3,200, for the test year 2009, based on the following findings during our audit investigation.

1 We have reduced long term debt by $6,400 as of December 31, 2008, to remove a $6,400
cash advance from a Utility shareholder that was recorded prior to 2008. The cash advance
was repaid and not included in the December 31, 2009 utility balance. Transactions such as
this are not considered long term debt because they are not included in the original loan

documents.

-11-



2 We have removed the shareholder loan balance because the utility classifies it as a current
liability and there are no documents that reflect the associated terms, repayment, or interest
rate for a loan. This account balance and the management fee liability account balance
appear to be used to manage the Utility’s operating cash flow. We defer any determination
on this issue to the analyst in Tallahassee.

3 We have set the common equity to zero because the Utility’s general ledger reflects a
negative equity balance for year end 2008 and 2009.

Our adjustments are displayed below.

Per Utility Audit Per Audit

Class of Capital Average 2009 Adjustments Average 2009
Long Term Debt $3;§8,880 ($3,200) $385,680
Common Equity 127,483 (127,483) 0
Customer Deposits 18,167 0 18,167
Shareholder Loan 535,000 (55,000) 0
Total $589,530 ($185,683) $403,847

The Utility’s combined water and wastewater capital structure is composed of long term debt and
customer deposits. The Utility’s weighted cost for capital before rate base reconciliation is 5.7

percent for the test year 2009.

Class of Capital Avg. 2009 Ratio Cost Rate Weighted Cost
Long term debt $385,680 95.50% 5.69% 5.43%
Common Equity 0 0.00% 10.85% 0.00%
Customer Deposits 18,167 4.50% 6.00% 0.27%
Shareholder Loan 0 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%
Total $403,847 100.00% 5.70%

Effect on the General Ledger: None.

Effect on the Filing: The Utility’s combined average capital structure balance before rate base
reconciliation should be reduced by $185,683 for the test year 2009.

-12-



Audit Finding 4

Subject: Adjustment to Direct Operation and Maintenance Expense

Audit Analysis:

$2,862 for the 12-month period ending December 31, 2009.

The Utility’s operation and maintenance (O&M) expense is overstated by

The Utility included the following invoiced expenses in the indicated accounts during 2009.

Acct. No. Vendor Amount Service Provided
618 Custom Controls & Pumps $208 Chemicals
636 Pro-Tech Water &WW Services 700 Maintenance work
675 FMMA 250 School Donation
675 CFAT 1,704 Acquisition Adjustment
Total $2,862

Our analysis of the above mentioned invoices indicated the following.

1) The chemical invoice of $208 is erroneously charged to CFAT, it belongs to Residential Utilities, Inc.

2) The $700 invoice for maintenance work does not have any supporting documentation.

3) The $250 should be disallowed because it is a charitable contribution that should be posted to
NARUC Account No. 426 — Miscellaneous Nonutility Expenses.

4) The $1,704 acquisition adjustment represents twelve monthly accruals of $142 for an unapproved
acquisition adjustment balance included in the Utility’s general ledger. The entire amount should be
transferred to NARUC Account No. 426 - Miscellaneous Nonutility Expenses.

Effect on the General Ledger: None.

Effect on the Filing: The Utility’s O&M expense balance should be reduced by $2,862 for the
12-month period ending December 31, 2009.

Acct. No, Description Credit
618 Chemicals ($208)
636 Contractual Service~-Other (700)
675 Miscellanecus Expense (250)
675 Miscellaneous Expense (1.704)

Total ($2,862)

-13 -



Audit Finding 5
Subject: Adjustment to Allocated Operation & Maintenance Expense

Audit Analysis: The Utility’s filing includes $16,718 of charges to water O&M expense from
M.LR.A. International, Inc., (MIRA) an administrative Service Company which is a related
party. The charges are for employee and officer payroll and payroll tax expenses, employee
benefits, office space and support for customer billing and collections, general maintenance
materials and supplies and other general administrative support operations as needed for utility
operations. CFAT has no employees of its own and all administrative and general maintenance
services are provided MIRA.

MIRA’s general ledger reflects $784,456 of operating expenses for its operations in 2009. We
have reviewed MIRA’s operations and related expenses and have determined that it supports the
following utility and nonutility organizations. The support for nonutility organizations is limited
to payroll and other related employee expense types identified above.

» Alternative Phone Company, Inc. Payroll and related expenses only (nonutility)
»  Source One Medical. Inc. Payroll and related expenses only (nonutility)
» BFF Corporation { Payroll and related expenses as well as }
» CF.AT.H20, Inc. { general maintenance supplies and services, }
» Residential Utility Services, Inc.  { administrative office space and supplies and }
» Tradewinds Utilities, Inc. { other supporting services and operations. }

We audited MIRA’s operating expenses in 2009 and made the following adjustments.

1) We reduced MIRA’s operating expense balance by $380,000 to remove the employee salaries, payroll
taxes and employee benefits for MIRA employees that worked for the two nonutility operations
identified above. MIRA has a staff of twelve employees, of which seven work exclusively for the
two nonutility affiliates identified above. Four of the remaining five employees work exclusively for
the four utility operations identified above. The president, and CEO of MIRA, indicates that his time
is split equally between utility and nonutility operations. We included fifty percent of his salary in
the $380,000 adjustment discussed above.

2) The remaining utility only expense balance of $404,456 ($784,456 - $380,000) was further reduced
by $24,080 to remove invoices that we found during our audit investigation for materials or services
that would not be allowed or recoverable based on Commissions’ rules.

We reviewed and determined that the MIRA’s allocation of expenses to utility operations was
not applied consistently to the four utilities identified above. Therefore, we calculated a new
allocation based on the Equivalent Residential Connection (ERC’s) for each of the four utilities’
operations as of December 31, 2009. This is consistent with the Commissions prior policy in
other rate case proceedings that included affiliated operations®. Our calculations, balances and
adjustments are displayed on the following schedule.

¥ See Order No. PSC-03-1440-FOF-WS, issued December 22, 2003, Docket No.020071-WS, In Re; Application For Rate
Increase in Marion, Qrange, Pasco, Pinellas and Seminole Counties by Utilities, Inc. of Florida,

-14 -



Effect on the General Ledger: None

Effect on the Filing: The Utility’s O&M expense balance should be increased by $17,862 for
the 12-month period ending December 31, 2009.

Effect on Affiliate Operations: Our adjustments above will also effect CFAT’s wastewater
operations by reducing its operating expenses by $31,680 for 2009. We defer any determination
on this issue, as well as the corresponding effect on MIRA’s three other affiliated utility
operations identified above, to the analyst in Tallahassee.

-15-




Audit Finding 5
Schedule 1 of 1

C.F.A.T. H20, Inc.
MIRA Allocations of Common Cost

107 [ 227 | 221 964 612 366 2,497
ERC's per 2009Annual Report
429% 9.09% 8.85% 38.61% 24.51% 14.66% 100.00%
Total Remove Utility Audit  Adj. Utility BFF CFAT CFAT Residential Tradewinds Tradewinds Total for
Balance  Non-Utility Balance  Adjustment Balance  W/Water Water W/ Water Water Water W/Water all Utility
MIRA Expenses

MIRA COS ($70,668) $3,107  (367,561) $2,314  ($65,247)  ($2,796) ($5,932) ($5,775)  ($25,190)  ($15,992) (89,564)  ($65,247)
MIRA O&M (133,634) 17,852 (115,782) 21,766 (94,016)  (4,029) (8,547) {8,321) (36,206) (23,043) (13,780) {94,016)
MIRA Payroil Taxes (43,104) 26,991 {16,113) 0 (16,113) (690) {1,465) (1,426) 6,221y (3,949) (2,362) (16,113)
MIRA Officer Salaries (223,600} 124,800 (98,800) 0 (98,300)  (4,234) {8,982) (8,744) (38,143) {24,215) (14,482) (98,800)
MIRA Employee Salaric (313,450 207250 (106200 0 106200)  (4.551) {9.635) {9.399) {41,000 (26.029) (15.566) (106,200}
Total Expenses ($784,456)  $380,000  (5404,456)  $24.080  (5380.376) ($16,300) [ ($34,580) ($33,666) ($146,849)  ($93.228)  ($55.754) ($380,376)

Total MIRA Recoverable  $16,300 $34,580 $33,666  $146,849 '$93,228 $55,754  $380,376

Current MIRA Allocation 8,385 16,718 65346 161,994 100.276 131,475 484,194
Audit Adjustment Increase(Decrease)  $7,915 $17,862 ($31,680)  ($15,145) ($7,048)  ($75,721) ($103,817

-16 -




Audit Finding 6
Subject: Adjustment to Taxes Other Than Income Expense

Audit Analysis: The Utility’s filing reflects a balance of $996 for real estate and personal
property taxes for the 12-month period ending December 31, 2009. Included in this balance was
a water system allocation of $353 for intangible property taxes on the personal property of the
Utility.

We recalculated and reallocated the tangible property tax expense based on the ratio of the
respective water and wastewater net plant in service balances at the end of the test year.

Rate Base Description Water Wastewater Total
UPIS $557,132 $356,581 $913,713
Land (19,500) (39,000) (58,500)
Accumulated Depreciation (139.991) {161.315) (301.306)
Net Plant Balance $397,641 £156,266 $553,907
Ratio 71.79% 28.21% 100.00%
Tangible Property Tax per audit $836 $329 $1,165
Tangible Property Tax per utility 353

Audit Adjustment $483

Effect on the General Ledger: None

Effect on the Filing: The Utility’s TOTI expense balance should be increased by $483 for the
12-Month period ending December 31, 2009.

-17-



Exhibit 1

Schedule of Water Rate Base Fiorida Public Service Commission
Company: CFAT H20, inc. Schedule: A-1

Docket No.: 100126 Page 1 of 1

Historical Test Year Ended; December 31, 2009 Preparer; W, Wada Horigan, CRRA

imerim [ ] Final[X]

Explanation: Provide the calculation of average rate base for the test ygar, showing all adjustments. All non-used and useful ltsms
showid be reportad as Plant Held For Future Use.

i) {2} 3 (4) (5)
Average Amount A3 Adjusted
Line Per Utility Utility Supporting
No. Description Rooks Adjustments Balance Schedule(s)
1 Utikity Plant In Service $ 537.832 $ - s 537.632 A-3AE
2
3 Utility Lend & Land Rights 19,500 . 19,500 A3 A5
4 .
5 Less: Non-Usad & Useful Flant . - - A-7
6
? Construction Work In Progress - o - A3
6
9 Lass: Accumulated Dapreciation 127,972 - 127,972 A-3 AD
i0
11 Less: CIAC 114,421 - 114,421 A-12
12
13 Accumuiated Amortization of CLAC 55,202 - 55,292 A-14
14
15 Acquisition Adjustments 48,268 (46,269) (A) - A3
16
17 Advances For Construction - - - A-18
18
19 Working GapRal Allowance - 5,809 {(B) 5509 A7
20 :
21 Total Rate Base $ 416,300 $ {40,360) $ 375,939
2
23 Explaration of Adjustments
24 A. Adjustment to remove Actjuisition gdjustment from rate base (46.269)
25 B. Adjustment to catculale working capital, psr Schadule A-17 5,906

-18 -



Exhibit 2

Schedule of Water Net Operating incore

Company: CFAT H20, Inc.

Cociut No.: 100126

Historicel Test Yaar Ended: Decamber 31, 2009
Intedim [] Final

Fiorida Public Service Commisalon

Schedule: B-1 [interim)
Page t ol 1
Praparer: W. YWade Horigen, CRRA

Explanation: Provide the catculation dmmmmmmutnu._nmmummnnmnm‘ammrmnmmﬁm

tmant, submit an addilonal schedule showing 8 desch avd of -
1) 2 [&)] 4 ) {6 4y}
Balance Utitity Utility Requested Requested
Line Par- Testysar Adjusted Revenue Anianl Supporting
No. Description _Books Adusiments Yosi Year ~ Adstinent _ Revenue Schadules
b OPERATING REVENUES § AN $ - 3 5T § 45850 $ 89429 B-4.B3
2
3 Opsrstion & Meintanance 38,235 2,888 £1,121 802 41,829 B-d, B-5
4
L} Depraciztion, net of CIAC Armot. 13,923 - 18,823 - - 18923 B-13, B-3
]
7 Amoriization - - - - o
e
v Taxes Cther Than lhcome Taiss 2,957 - 2,457 200 5,020 B-18, 8-3
10 ' ’ :
" Pravision for iIncoma Taxes = = - - - C-1,83
12 .
" OPERATING EXPENSES 60,115 2,38 63,001 2,800 85,000
14
15 NET OPERATING INCOME 3 !1!.&. } 3 gmz 3 (18 ) ! ﬁ!ﬂ $ 23&
8 )
17 ‘ ) ‘
18 RATE BASE 3 _Ate300 i (_uimz B3 :75'271 $ 38N
19
20
2 RAYE. OF RETURN 3.07T% 5.18% $.20%

-19-



Exhibit 3

Scheduie of Requested Cosl of Capital

Simple Average Balanoe

Company: CFAT H20, Inc.
Docket No.: 100126

Historical Test Year Ended: Decembar 31, 2009

Interim [ | Finat [X]

Florida Puilic Service Commisaion

Schedule: D-1
Paga 1 0of 1

Preparmsr: W. Wade Horlgan, CRRA

Explanation: Pravide a schedule which calcutatas the requasted cost of capital on & simple average basis. i 8 year-end

bask is used, subimil an additiohal schadule reflecting year-end calculations.

n 1] {2 (4 {8
Reconcliad to

Line Requested Rate Base

No. Class of Capital AYE Ratio Cosf Rate Weighted Cast
1 Long Term Cebt $ 247 888 65.96% 5.60% 3.75%
2 Short Term debt . 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%
3 Praferred stock 3 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%
4 Common Equity 81,265 2 62% 10.85% 2.35%
B Custewnar Deposils 11,585 2.08% 6.00% 0.15%
B Shareholder Loan 35073 8.33% 0.00% . 0.00%
7 Tax Credits - Weighted Cost . 0.00% 0.00% G.00%
8 Accumuladed Deferred Inoome Tax - 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%
8  Other - 0.00% 0.00% {.00%
10

11 Total $ 375,939 100.00% G.28%

Supporting Schedutes: D-2
Recap Schedules: A-1

-20-




